capacities. The exact impact of the selected nutrient recovery will depend on project specific details, and it

should be assessed prior to developing any project.

The inclusion of operator salaries was found to have a significant impact on NPV resulting in a 80% decrease.

The assessment of CNG trucking found that there was not a significant impact to baseline NPV (<=10%) for

distances up to 25 km, and unless NPV for a cluster is already low, trucking CNG should not cause the Model

to evaluate a negative NPV. CNG trucking could have a significant impact if it must be trucked further, and at

50 km it was found to decrease NPV by 15% which could more likely alter cluster feasibility.

3.3.2 Sensitivity Analysis

For the sensitivity analysis, assessed inputs were adjusted +-5%, +-10%, and +-25% and the impact to NPV

and RNG production were recorded. The full list of assessed inputs included:

– Manure BMP

– Food waste portion of feedstock

– Food waste tipping fees

– Distance between farms

The sensitivity analysis was conducted using the baseline cluster. The results of the analysis are presented in

Table 3.3. Results of the distance analysis are presented in Table 3.4.

Table 3.3 Sensitivity Analysis Results

Input Parameter ±5% ±10% ±25%

Default (No Modifications) NPV: $3,100,000 RNG Production: 80,000 GJ/year

Manure BMP +5%

NPV: +$100,000 (<5%)

RNG Production: +400
(<1%)

-5%

NPV: -$100,000 (<5%)

RNG Production: -400
(<1%)

+10%

NPV: +$200,000 (5%)

RNG Production: +800
(1%)

-10%

NPV: -$200,000 (5%)

RNG Production: -800 (1%)

+25%

NPV: +$500,000 (15%)

RNG Production: +2,000
(2%)

-25%

NPV: -$500,000 (15%)

RNG Production: -2,000
(2%)

GHD | BC Ministry of Agriculture & Food | 12598440 | Dairy Biogas Cluster Feasibility Study 12

This document is in draft form. The contents, including any opinions, conclusions or recommendations contained in, or which may be implied from, this draft
document must not be relied upon. GHD reserves the right, at any time, without notice, to modify or retract any part or all of the draft document. To the maximum
extent permitted by law, GHD disclaims any responsibility or liability arising from or in connection with this draft document.

Input Parameter ±5% ±10% ±25%